

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

No. 13-2410
Criminal

United States of America,

Appellee,

v.

Geshik-O-Binese Martin,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Judgment of the District Court
for the District of Minnesota, The Honorable
Donovan W. Frank, U. S. District Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Mark D. Nyvold
7671 Central Ave. NE
Suite 207
Fridley, MN 55432
(763) 276-9173
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Summary and Request for Oral Argument | i |
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Reply Arguments | |
| I. The stipulation that Geshik Martin is an Indian did not suffice to prove the element of Indian status, an element of all the charged offenses, because the stipulation did not address the criteria applicable to establishing that status. | 1 |
| II. The District Court erred in admitting the stipulation to Indian status without ensuring that Geshik Martin knowingly and voluntarily agreed to its admission. | 3 |
| III. The District Court denied Geshik Martin his Rule 43 and Constitutional rights to be present at his trial when its contact with the jurors went into areas it had not advised Martin of, resulting in presumptive prejudice, which the record shows was never dispelled. | 5 |
| Conclusion | 10 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>United States v. Harris-Thompson</i> , 751 F.3d 590 (8 th Cir. 2014) | 5, 7 |
| <i>United States v. Koskela</i> , 86 F.3d 122 (8 th Cir. 1996) | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>United States v. Lawriw</i> , 568 F.2d 98 (8 th Cir. 1977) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Moe</i> , 536 F.3d 825 (8 th Cir. 2008) | 5, 6 |
| <i>United States v. Pirani</i> , 406 F.3d 543 (8 th Cir. 2005) | 5, 6 |
| <i>United States v. Poitra</i> , 648 F.3d 884 (8 th Cir. 2011) | 5, 6 |
| <i>United States v. Red Star</i> , CR 10-60-GF-SEH, 2013 WL 458316 (D. Mont. Feb. 6, 2013) | 1 |
| <i>United States v. Stymiest</i> , 581 F.3d 759 (8 th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. den.</i> 599 U.S. 1055, 130 S.Ct. 2364 (2010) | 1 |
| <u>United States Code</u> | |
| 18 U.S.C. 1153 | 2 |
| <u>Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure</u> | |
| 43(a)(2) | 5 |
| 43(b)(3) | 6 |
